frequency of rate changes and changes in market conditions and management strategies, among other factors. However, the analyses are useful
in quantifying risk and provide a relative gauge of Mid Penn�s interest rate risk position over time.

Management reviews interest rate risk on a quarterly basis. This analysis includes earnings scenarios whereby interest rates are increased and
decreased by 100, 200, and 300 basis points. These scenarios, detailed in Table 15, indicate that there would not be a significant variance in net

32

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

MID PENN BANCORP, INC. Management�s Discussion and Analysis

interest income over a one-year time frame due to interest rate changes; however, actual results could vary significantly from the calculations
prepared by Management. At December 31, 2009, all interest rate risk levels according to the model were within the tolerance limits of Board
approved policy. In addition, the table does not take into consideration changes, which Management would make to realign its portfolio in the
event of a changing rate environment.

TABLE 15: EFFECT OF HYPOTHETICAL CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES

December 31, 2009 December 31, 2008

Change in

Basis Points

% Change in

Net Interest

Income Risk Limit

Change in

Basis Points

% Change in

Net Interest

Income Risk Limit
300 12.59% +/- 25% 300 -11.97% +/- 25%
200 8.42% +/- 15% 200 -7.89% +/- 15%
100 4.17% +/- 10% 100 -4.02% +/- 10%
0 0

(100) -4.17% +/- 10% (100) 3.99% +/- 10%
(200) -8.41% +/- 15% (200) 7.76% +/- 15%
(300) -12.59% +/- 25% (300) 11.69% +/- 25%

33

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

MID PENN BANCORP, INC.

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The following audited financial statements are set forth in this Annual Report of Form 10-K on the following pages:

Index to Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 35

Consolidated Balance Sheets 36

Consolidated Statements of Operations 37

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders� Equity 38

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 39

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 41